WILMINGTON AND ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS 
RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. 

FISCAL IMP ACT STATEMENT: The fiscal impact of this Ordinance is a license 
agreement for the period of three (3) years from September 22, 2021 through September 
21, 2024, at an estimated annual price of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000.00) per 
year for a total estimated price of One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($165,000.00) 

Upon a motion of Council Member Oliver, seconded by Council Member 
Walsh, the Ordinance was before the Council for its consideration. Motion prevailed. 
Council Member Oliver spoke on the purpose of the Ordinance. 

President Congo requested the Clerk to call for the roll.